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2 October 2017  

VERY STRONG GRADES IN RIQUEZA UNDERGROUND SAMPLING 

HIGHLIGHTS - UNDERGROUND SAMPLING 

• Underground channel samples return very high zinc (Zn), silver (Ag) and lead (Pb) grades including: 

• 6.12% Zn, 34.6g/t Ag, 2.59% Pb over 1.75m (true width) in channel location # 8 - vein HV-02 

o Including peak values: 21.71% Zn, 163.0g/t Ag, 12.40% Pb 

• 6.26% Zn, 99.0g/t Ag, 4.30% Pb over 0.4m (true width) in channel location # 9 - vein HV-02 

• 5.23% Zn, 192.6g/t Ag, 14.77% Pb over 0.85m (true width) in channel location # 7 - vein HV-02 

o Including peaks 5.31%Zn, 236.0g/t Ag, 17.21% Pb 

• 3.09% Zn, 54.3g/t Ag, 3.55% Pb over 1.40m (true width) in channel location # 1 – new NS vein 

• 2.55% Zn, 80.3g/t Ag, 7.79% Pb over 3.80m (true width) in channel location # 2 – new NS vein 

• 2.75% Zn, 105.4g/t Ag, 8.81% Pb over 3.50m (true width) in channel location # 3 – new NS vein 

HIGHLIGHTS – RECENT DRILLING 

• Mineralised manto and Callancocha Structure in latest drill hole (RDDH-015) 

• 1.60% Zn, 35.2g/t Ag, 1.09% Pb over 1.0m (down hole) from 1.7m, within 0.54% Zn, 16.7g/t Ag, 0.32% Pb 

over 4.9m (down hole) from 1 .7m 

• 4.67% Zn over 0.35m (down hole) from 12.4m 

• 2.88% Zn, 15.5g/t Ag, 1.77% Pb over 0.4m (down hole) from 76.3m 

• 0.85% Zn, 76.0g/t Ag, 6.80% Pb over 1.2m (down hole) from 88.4m 

Inca Minerals Limited (Inca or the Company) (ASX code: ICG) has received assay results for its detailed 

mapping and channel-sampling program of a large underground mine working located at Humaspunco, 

Riqueza Project and has also received assay results and detailed core data for drill hole RDDH-015. 

Underground Mapping and Sampling Program 

The very strong grades achieved by the channel sample program of the mine working include: Vein EW HV-

02: Channel 8 (1.75m true width) averaging: 6.12% Zn, 34.6g/t Ag, 2.59% Pb, including peaks 21.71% Zn, 163.0g/t 

Ag, 12.40% Pb; Channel 9 (0.4m true width): 6.26% Zn, 99.0g/t Ag, 4.30% Pb; and Channel 7 (0.85m true width) 

averaging: 5.23% Zn, 192.6g/t Ag, 14.77% Pb, including peaks 5.31% Zn, 236.0g/t Ag, 17.21% Pb. Channels 9, 8 

and 7 are from exposures of the vein HV-02; NS vein: Channel 1 (1.40m true width) averaging: 3.09% Zn, 

54.3g/t Ag, 3.55% Pb; Channel 2 (3.80m true width) averaging: 2.55% Zn, 80.3g/t Ag, 7.79% Pb; Channel 3 

(3.50m true width) averaging: 2.75% Zn, 105.4g/t Ag, 8.81% Pb (Figure 1). 

“These results are representative of the veins at the mine face” says Inca’s Managing Director, 

Mr Ross Brown. “By this, we have achieved a more accurate indication of the in situ grades.” 
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Figure 1: BELOW Underground plan of the mine working at Humaspunco showing the location of the channel samples. 
Channel sample locations one to ten (C1-C10) covers the new NS vein and HV-02 from NW to SE; C11-C28 (HV-03) and 
C29-C30 (HV-04). The assay results are presented in Table 1. 

 

Figure 2: BELOW Photo mosaic of Channel 4 (C4). C4 corresponds to the intersection of the new NS vein and HV-02. 
This 5.7m long channel sample has an average grade of 1.72% Zn, 74.4g/t Ag, 6.02% Pb (Table 1) with peaks of 5.74% Zn, 
162.0g/t Ag, 11.75% Pb. INSERT: Detail showing the semi-gossanous nature of the vein. It is thought grade values, 
particularly of Zn, may improve as weathering decreases at depth.  
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Table 1: BELOW Underground channel sample assay results for Zn, Ag and Pb  

Page 3 

Ag

ppm % g/t ppm %

IM-000251 0.35 >10000 21.71 2.4 3760 0.38

IM-000252 0.45 >10000 11.50 163.0 >10000 12.40

IM-000253 0.50 >10000 2.00 15.9 9531 0.95

IM-000254 0.45 >10000 2.71 5.6 3721 0.37

IM-000255 2SE (0.4m) Channel 9 0.40 >10000 6.26 6.26 99.0 99.0 >10000 4.30 4.30

IM-000256 0.30 >10000 7.51 36.4 >10000 1.64

IM-000257 0.55 >10000 1.63 33.0 >10000 2.07

IM-000258 0.30 3647.5 0.36 14.7 1243 0.12

IM-000259 0.30 >10000 5.31 113.0 >10000 10.31

IM-000261 0.55 >10000 5.19 236.0 >10000 17.21

IM-000262 0.45 >10000 1.02 94.1 >10000 8.88

IM-000263 0.32 6299.1 0.63 16.1 8624 0.86

IM-000264 0.20 3078.7 0.31 29.0 >10000 2.01

IM-000265 0.80 >10000 1.07 130.0 >10000 10.41

IM-000266 0.50 1750.7 0.17 61.8 >10000 4.67

IM-000267 0.50 2799.7 0.28 4.1 1369 0.14

IM-000268 0.50 >10000 5.74 66.2 >10000 5.24

IM-000269 1.00 >10000 3.65 130.0 >10000 11.75

IM-000271 0.60 8827.1 0.88 22.5 >10000 2.86

IM-000272 1.00 >10000 1.31 63.7 >10000 5.16

IM-000273 0.60 4103.4 0.41 21.8 >10000 1.21

IM-000274 1.00 >10000 1.06 162.0 >10000 11.75

IM-000275 1.00 1429 0.14 8.8 5843 0.58

IM-000276 1.00 >10000 5.13 155.0 >10000 13.01

IM-000277 1.00 >10000 2.36 67.6 >10000 6.47

IM-000278 1.00 9592.5 0.96 105.0 >10000 8.25

IM-000279 0.50 >10000 2.36 82.4 >10000 6.18

IM-000281 1.00 >10000 4.37 94.8 >10000 8.26

IM-000282 1.00 >10000 3.22 78.0 >10000 8.97

IM-000283 1.00 7533.5 0.75 40.5 >10000 4.60

IM-000284 0.80 >10000 1.68 115.0 >10000 9.72

IM-000285 1.00 >10000 1.50 37.1 >10000 2.29

IM-000286 0.40 >10000 7.05 97.2 >10000 6.71

IM-000287 1NW (0.45m) Channel 16 0.45 >10000 3.01 3.01 90.0 90.0 >10000 8.81 8.81

IM-000288 2NW (0.70m) Channel 15 0.70 8565.5 0.86 0.86 10.9 10.9 >10000 1.38 1.38

IM-000289 3NW (0.60m) Channel 14 0.60 7851.4 0.79 0.79 14.8 14.8 >10000 1.58 1.58

IM-000291 4NW (0.30m) Channel 13 0.30 >10000 8.12 8.12 16.2 16.2 >10000 1.08 1.08

IM-000292 0.50 4402.3 0.44 15.7 >10000 1.49

IM-000293 0.30 4097.5 0.41 1.8 1399 0.14

IM-000294 6NW (0.35m) Channel 11 0.35 >10000 2.84 2.84 62.1 62.1 >10000 10.46 10.46

IM-000295 0.40 8380.7 0.84 0.84 3.5 3.5 3874 0.39 0.39

IM-000296 0.35 5470.2 0.55 0.55 31.6 31.6 >10000 3.20 3.20

IM-000297 2SE (0.90m) Channel 18 0.90 550.5 0.55 0.55 1.0 1.0 726 0.07 0.07

IM-000298 0.60 2307.5 0.23 5.3 3538 0.36

IM-000299 0.50 3796.6 0.38 3.2 3152 0.32

IM-000301 0.50 >10000 3.59 26.5 >10000 1.70

IM-000302 1.00 >10000 2.17 18.4 >10000 2.00

IM-000303 0.80 >10000 1.70 4.2 1740 0.17

IM-000304 0.90 >10000 1.63 13.9 >10000 1.10

IM-000305 0.90 >10000 2.12 19.6 >10000 1.81

IM-000306 0.35 3323.9 0.33 14.2 >10000 1.77

IM-000307 7SE (0.90m) Channel 23 0.90 5773.9 0.58 0.58 12.9 12.9 >10000 1.53 1.53

IM-000308 0.60 1108.7 0.11 3.2 2946 0.29

IM-000309 0.40 907.3 0.09 2.2 1949 0.19

IM-000311 0.60 3762.7 0.38 4.5 3041 0.30

IM-000312 0.70 1868.6 0.19 13.8 >10000 1.85

IM-000313 0.40 737.7 0.07 2.1 862 0.09

IM-000314 0.60 885 0.09 1.9 980 0.10

IM-000315 0.40 118.7 0.01 0.4 418 0.04

IM-000316 0.60 4091.8 0.41 10.5 4080 0.41

IM-000317 1.00 8799.3 0.88 23.8 >10000 2.60

IM-000318 0.30 7969.9 0.80 125 >10000 15.54

IM-000319 12SE (1.00m) Channel 28 1.00 8239.4 0.82 0.82 16.6 16.6 >10000 1.80 1.80

IM-000321 1NW (0.30m) Channel 29 0.30 1495.2 0.15 0.00 2.2 2.2 1905 0.19 0.19

IM-000322 1SE (0.45m) Channel 30 0.45 336.7 0.03 0.00 0.5 0.5 425 0.04 0.04

39.97 Av Zn 2.24 Av Ag 45.8 Av Pb 3.88Total length of channel sampling (m's)

New 

NS vein

HV-02

Channel 22

Channel 21

Channel 20

Channel 19

Channel 7

Channel 10

Channel 2

Channel 3

Channel 17

Channel 12

Channel 1

9SE (1.70m)

10SE (1.00m)

11SE (1.30m)

Channel 4

Channel 5

Channel 6

Channel 27

Channel 26

Channel 25

Channel 24

1SE (0.75m)

3SE (1.10m)

4SE (1.50m)

5SE (1.70m)

6SE (1.25m)

8SE (1.60m)

6NW (3.80m)

7NW (1.40m)

3NW (2.00m)

1NW (0.85m)

2NW (0.77m)

5NW (0.80m)

Channel Number (Figure 1)

HV-03

HV-04

1SE(1.75m)

3SE (1.15m)

Channel 8

4NW (5.70m)

5NW (3.50m)

6.12 34.6 2.59

Av Pb 

Ch %

Av Ag 

Ch g/t

Av Zn 

Ch %

1.05 10.8 0.54

5.23 192.6 14.77

5.5561.70.86

5.5771.40.57

6.0274.41.72

8.81105.42.75

7.7980.32.55

3.5554.33.09

Pb

0.9810.50.43

0.344.30.30

Vein Channel Length

0.66

1.90

9.3

21.1

1.66

2.64

Channel Number (length m's) 

Sample Sequence

Zn

1.8018.11.62

0.86

0.27

6.8

3.4

0.13

Sample Number

0.21

5.5947.20.86

0.26c 0.25
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Drilling Program 

The Company has also received assays and detailed core logging data for drill hole RDDH-015, the fourth 

and final hole drilled into the Callancocha Structure in Phase 1 drilling at Humaspunco Prospect. Assay 

results from RDDH-015 (this announcement – Table 3), RDDH-010 and RDDH-011 (ASX announcement 1 

August 2017), and RDDH-012 (ASX announcement 6 September 2017) confirm that the Callancocha 

Structure hosts zones of high-grade Zn-Ag-Pb mineralisation within pervasive zones of low-grade Zn-Ag-Pb 

mineralisation. 

The high-grade zones of mineralisation within the Callancocha Structure appear to be related to 

NS-trending veins, segmented parts of EW-trending veins and to mantos within the structure. The 

lower-grade, more pervasive mineralisation is believed to be related to faulting and tension gash 

development of the structure itself. 

Figure 3: BELOW NW-SE cross section showing the projected position of RDDH-015. The mineralised structure “zone” 
corresponds to the interval extending between the outermost fault structures as seen in holes RDDH-010, RDDH-011, 
RDDH-012 and also RDDH-015.  
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Table 2: BELOW Drill Hole Parameters 

 

Figure 4: LEFT Drill hole plan, showing the location of 
RDDH-015, the subject of this announcement (the other 
holes drilled in the vicinity are also shown). The plan also 
shows the location of the mine working subject to 
detailed channel sampling reported in this 
announcement (yellow box). 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Easting Northing

RDDH-001 Humaspunco (East) 215˚ 45° 456091 8595226 4593 SRP-01 360.00 YES

RDDH-002 Humaspunco (East) 215˚ 75° 456091 8595226 4593 SRP-01 410.50 YES

RDDH-003 Humaspunco (East) 35˚ 45° 456091 8595226 4593 SRP-01 192.90 YES

RDDH-004 Humaspunco (East) 215˚ 45° 456081 8595212 4572 SRP-02 265.05 YES

RDDH-005 Humaspunco (South) 35˚ 60° 455904 8594395 4295 SRP-18 200.00 YES

RDDH-006 Uchpanga (Rita Maria) 17˚ 65° 454617 8592910 4317 SRP-20 50.00 YES

RDDH-007 Uchpanga (Rita Maria) 0˚ 90° 454617 8592910 4317 SRP-20 80.00 YES

RDDH-008 Uchpanga (Rita Maria) 17˚ 65° 454529 8592933 4296 SRP-19 50.00 YES

RDDH-009 Uchpanga (Rita Maria) 0˚ 90° 454529 8592933 4296 SRP-19 174.45 YES

RDDH-010 Humaspunco (Callancocha Structure) 305˚ 45° 456081 8595212 4572 SRP-02 150.90 YES

RDDH-011 Humaspunco (Callancocha Structure) 305˚ 65° 456081 8595212 4572 SRP-02 129.90 YES

RDDH-012 Humaspunco (Callancocha Structure) 254˚ 45° 456081 8595212 4572 SRP-02 107.20 YES‡

RDDH-013 Humaspunco (East) 215˚ 45° 456012 8595030 4529 SRP-03 260.90 YES‡

RDDH-014 Humaspunco (East) 35˚ 45° 456012 8595030 4529 SRP-03 58.50 YES

RDDH-015 Humaspunco (East)* 305˚ 45° 456012 8595030 4529 SRP-03 150.90 YES‡

15 holes * Subject of this announcement ‡ Additional sampling has been recommended 2641.20

Hole
Hole Depth 

(m's)
PlatformElevation (m's 

above sea level)

Prospect (sub-prosect area)
Assays 

Received
Coordinates

Hole Parameters

DipAzimuth
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Importance of Results 

Underground channel sampling: Channel sampling the mine face exposures of HV-02, HV-03, HV-04 and the 

large new NS vein has provided the Company increased confidence about the in situ grades of Zn-Ag-Pb 

mineralisation at Humaspunco. The more “direct” sampling provides very accurate measurements of true 

width and affords a larger, more representative sample of the mineralisation than otherwise afforded in 

diamond core drilling. 

For the most part, the sulphides at Humaspunco are both coarse grained (blebby) and unevenly distributed 

within the host (poddy). “These are characteristics of replacement style of mineralisation” says Mr Brown, 

“and features that may explain the apparent difference between results of direct channel-sampling and 

drill core”. 

Direct channel sampling of the new NS vein in the mine working reports very strong grades. As a recent 

discovery, this feature has not been drilled to date. Direct sampling of HV-02 and HV-03 (also in the mine 

working) also report strong grades. These features are intersected in RDDH-013 (ASX announcement 18 

September 2017) but return sub-percentage levels of Zn and Pb. 

Drilling of the Callancocha Structure: The mineralised Callancocha Structure zone is emerging as a very high 

priority and very large Zn-Ag-Pb target. Covering an approximate area of 800m x 75m, it hosts many 

different forms of Zn-Ag-Pb mineralisation, including large EW, NS and arcuate veins, arrays of veinlets, 

breccias and mantos. These features appear to coalesce within the Callancocha Structure zone and by 

doing so, potentially form a cohesive occurrence of Zn-Ag-Pb, “certainly warranting further drill and, where 

possible, direct sampling” says Mr Brown. 

Counted among the NS veins associated with the Callancocha Structure is the new high-grade vein 

identified and channel sampled in the underground mine working. 

Future work: Drilling will continue as an efficient means of investigating mineralisation at depth and to build 

a potential resource. Nevertheless, the Company is considering additional direct sampling programs at 

Humaspunco to better understand the grade of the mineralisation that is occurring here. There are several 

other underground mine workings and numerous surface mine workings that may be sampled at 

Humaspunco. “Both sample and bulk sample options are available to us” concludes Mr Brown. 

Cerro Rayas mapping and sampling update: The underground mapping and sampling program at Cerro Rayas 

is complete with results expected within seven days. The Company has used direct channel sampling as a 

means to examine the mineralised features at the three underground mine workings at this project. 

Competent Person Statements 

The information in this report that relates to mineralisation for the greater Riqueza project area and Cerro Rayas projects, 
located in Peru, is based on information compiled by Mr Ross Brown BSc (Hons), MAusIMM, SEG, MAICD Managing Director, 
Inca Minerals Limited, who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. He has sufficient experience, 
which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration, and to the activity which has been 
undertaken, to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of 
Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”.  Mr Brown is a fulltime employee of Inca Minerals Limited and 
consents to the report being issued in the form and context in which it appears.  
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Table 3: Zn, Ag, Pb, Cu Assay Results for RDDH-015 
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Ag Cu

From To Interval ppm % g/t ppm % ppm

DD-005127 1.70 2.70 1.00 16000 1.60 35.2 10900 1.09 270.9

DD-005128 2.70 3.30 0.60 4220.3 0.42 16 1809 0.18 178

DD-005129 3.30 4.75 1.45 2267.7 0.23 9.5 644 0.06 66.1

DD-005131 4.75 5.20 0.45 2275.2 0.23 11.8 1161 0.12 289.5

DD-005132 5.20 6.05 0.85 1352.1 0.14 2.9 328 0.03 36.6

DD-005133 6.05 6.60 0.55 4592.4 0.46 27.9 3400 0.34 300.9

DD-005134 6.60 7.40 0.80 944.6 0.09 2 201 0.02 23.6

DD-005135 7.40 7.95 0.55 1218.2 0.12 4.8 313 0.03 49

DD-005136 7.95 8.90 0.95 778.5 0.08 0.1 119 0.01 4.8

DD-005137 8.90 9.65 0.75 286.7 0.03 0.1 128 0.01 2.6

DD-005138 9.65 10.10 0.45 553.9 0.06 0.8 318 0.03 4.5

DD-005139 10.10 11.10 1.00 316.6 0.03 0.1 63 0.01 1.6

DD-005141 11.10 12.10 1.00 145 0.01 0.1 40 0.00 2.1

DD-005142 12.10 12.40 0.30 445.7 0.04 0.1 199 0.02 2.1

DD-005143 12.40 12.75 0.35 46700 4.67 4.8 571 0.06 43.7

DD-005144 12.75 13.20 0.45 1326.4 0.13 0.5 208 0.02 5

DD-005145 13.20 14.30 1.10 722.7 0.07 0.1 86 0.01 7.5

DD-005146 14.30 14.70 0.40 1008.8 0.10 0.1 86 0.01 5.2

DD-005147 14.70 15.00 0.30 193.4 0.02 0.1 27 0.00 3

DD-005148 15.00 16.45 1.45 1952.4 0.20 1.1 250 0.03 7.8

DD-005149 16.45 17.45 1.00 1016.8 0.10 2.1 389 0.04 8.8

DD-005151 17.45 17.80 0.35 941.1 0.09 1.1 218 0.02 8.7

DD-005152 17.80 18.10 0.30 1552.9 0.16 2 385 0.04 9.5

DD-005153 18.10 18.50 0.40 513.2 0.05 0.5 133 0.01 3.4

DD-005154 18.50 19.00 0.50 175.8 0.02 0.1 77 0.01 3.1

DD-005155 19.00 20.00 1.00 89.2 0.01 0.4 51 0.01 3.3

DD-005156 20.00 20.90 0.90 376.1 0.04 1 186 0.02 8.3

DD-005157 20.90 21.50 0.60 20.2 0.00 0.1 16 0.00 2.5

DD-005158 21.50 22.50 1.00 191.8 0.02 0.1 95 0.01 3.3

DD-005159 22.50 23.20 0.70 93.1 0.01 0.1 34 0.00 2.9

DD-005161 23.20 24.20 1.00 238.6 0.02 0.1 62 0.01 3.4

DD-005162 24.20 25.20 1.00 207.1 0.02 0.3 65 0.01 4

DD-005163 25.20 26.20 1.00 226.1 0.02 0.1 96 0.01 3.7

DD-005164 26.20 28.40 2.20 242.9 0.02 0.1 113 0.01 7.4

DD-005165 28.40 29.40 1.00 140.3 0.01 0.1 104 0.01 6.2

DD-005166 29.40 30.05 0.65 119.6 0.01 0.9 134 0.01 10.3

DD-005167 30.05 30.45 0.40 152.2 0.02 0.4 122 0.01 13

DD-005168 30.45 31.10 0.65 1569.7 0.16 3.3 751 0.08 201.6

DD-005169 31.10 31.90 0.80 1620.2 0.16 0.4 217 0.02 15.3

DD-005171 31.90 32.90 1.00 479.6 0.05 0.8 276 0.03 41.1

DD-005172 32.90 33.90 1.00 364.2 0.04 0.3 198 0.02 25.6

DD-005173 33.90 34.90 1.00 373.9 0.04 0.1 139 0.01 26

DD-005174 34.90 35.70 0.80 172.2 0.02 0.1 86 0.01 10

DD-005175 35.70 36.20 0.50 173.6 0.02 0.1 81 0.01 12.1

DD-005176 36.20 37.20 1.00 210.1 0.02 0.2 75 0.01 10.9

DD-005177 37.20 38.20 1.00 322.4 0.03 0.7 85 0.01 7.3

DD-005178 38.20 39.20 1.00 486.2 0.05 0.3 116 0.01 11.7

DD-005179 39.20 40.20 1.00 639.6 0.06 0.1 104 0.01 7.3

DD-005181 40.20 41.20 1.00 373.6 0.04 0.4 104 0.01 5.9

DD-005182 41.20 42.20 1.00 346.9 0.03 0.1 91 0.01 8.7

DD-005183 42.20 43.20 1.00 307.4 0.03 0.1 91 0.01 12

DD-005184 43.20 43.70 0.50 466.3 0.05 0.2 156 0.02 15.8

DD-005185 43.70 44.90 1.20 873.8 0.09 0.3 99 0.01 12.8

Sample 

Number

Interval Zn Pb
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Table 3: Zn, Ag, Pb, Cu Assay Results for RDDH-015 continued… 
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Ag Cu

From To Interval ppm % g/t ppm % ppm

DD-005186 44.90 45.30 0.40 2062.8 0.21 3.9 1843 0.18 96.8

DD-005187 45.30 45.90 0.60 619.6 0.06 3 1121 0.11 81.2

DD-005188 45.90 46.90 1.00 252.6 0.03 0.1 125 0.01 10.4

DD-005189 46.90 47.90 1.00 223.3 0.02 0.3 120 0.01 11

DD-005191 74.80 75.20 0.40 1712.2 0.17 0.4 263 0.03 15.4

DD-005192 75.20 75.50 0.30 6276.9 0.63 4.7 3043 0.30 35.6

DD-005193 75.50 76.30 0.80 168.5 0.02 0.1 44 0.00 3.9

DD-005194 76.30 76.70 0.40 28800 2.88 15.5 17700 1.77 101.5

DD-005195 76.70 77.60 0.90 590.5 0.06 0.1 142 0.01 5.1

DD-005196 77.60 78.60 1.00 112.6 0.01 0.1 57 0.01 3.5

DD-005197 78.60 79.60 1.00 332.5 0.03 0.1 160 0.02 5.3

DD-005198 79.60 80.60 1.00 674.8 0.07 0.1 148 0.01 9.6

DD-005199 80.60 81.60 1.00 99.8 0.01 0.1 26 0.00 2.4

DD-005201 81.60 82.60 1.00 710.4 0.07 0.1 282 0.03 5

DD-005202 82.60 83.10 0.50 684.2 0.07 0.1 99 0.01 4.6

DD-005203 86.60 87.60 1.00 221.8 0.02 0.1 98 0.01 4.6

DD-005204 87.60 88.40 0.80 396.9 0.04 0.1 161 0.02 4.9

DD-005205 88.40 89.60 1.20 8489.2 0.85 76 68000 6.80 579.3

DD-005206 89.60 90.30 0.70 1835.5 0.18 1.7 341 0.03 45.3

DD-005207 90.30 90.90 0.60 417 0.04 2.7 509 0.05 40.3

DD-005208 90.90 91.55 0.65 444.8 0.04 5.6 616 0.06 121.4

DD-005209 91.55 92.40 0.85 1147.5 0.11 61.1 614 0.06 1174.5

DD-005211 92.40 93.15 0.75 781.9 0.08 6.6 503 0.05 125.6

DD-005212 93.15 93.50 0.35 295.4 0.03 1.3 111 0.01 17.7

DD-005213 93.50 94.10 0.60 356.7 0.04 1.4 26 0.00 10.4

DD-005214 94.10 94.75 0.65 264.9 0.03 1.3 58 0.01 16.3

DD-005215 94.75 95.75 1.00 233.3 0.02 1.7 27 0.00 10.6

DD-005216 95.75 96.80 1.05 238.9 0.02 1.3 45 0.00 8.9

DD-005217 96.80 97.75 0.95 306.8 0.03 1.4 168 0.02 11.9

DD-005218 97.75 98.85 1.10 175.7 0.02 1.1 27 0.00 37.4

DD-005219 98.85 99.85 1.00 94.6 0.01 0.7 8 0.00 24.8

DD-005221 99.85 100.80 0.95 49.9 0.00 0.9 9 0.00 33.2

DD-005222 100.80 101.70 0.90 73.6 0.01 1.4 23 0.00 68

DD-005223 101.70 102.85 1.15 70.6 0.01 1.4 14 0.00 105

